

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2001 FEB - 14 10 32

BY RONALD R. CARPENTE

bjh
CLERK

NO. 82229-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE YAKIMA HERALD-REPUBLIC,

Appellant,

v.

YAKIMA COUNTY,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Greg Overstreet
Michele Earl-Hubbard
Chris Roslaniec
David M. Norman
Allied Law Group LLC
Attorneys for Appellant

2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 770
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 443-0200 Phone
(206) 428-7169 Fax

ALLIED
LAW GROUP

ORIGINAL - FILED BY E-MAN ATTACHMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Background 4

 B. Newspaper Requests for Records Under the Public Records Act... 7

 C. Yakima County Sues to Stop Release of Records..... 8

 D. Sanchez Intervenes..... 9

 E. June 30 Memorandum Decision and August 1 Order 9

 F. Motion for Reconsideration..... 11

 G. Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration 12

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

V. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT..... 15

 A. *Nast v. Michels*..... 16

 B. *Beuhler and Spokane & Eastern Lawyer* 18

 C. Records Sought in This Case 20

 1. Spreadsheets and Worksheets 20

 2. Budget Judge Orders..... 21

 3. Attorney Billing Records 22

 D. The PRA Applies to the Records Sought Here 22

 1. Courts are Agencies Under the PRA and the Records Sought
 are Public Records 23

 2. Records Sought are not Precluded From Disclosure Under
 PRA by *Nast* as they are not “Court Case Files” 25

 3. Defendant Cannot Meet Its Burden of Showing Requested
 Records are “Court Case Files” 32

4. The Erroneous Expansion of <i>Nast</i> Has Created a Judicial Black Hole for Certain County Records	35
5. The Court Should Conduct an In Camera Review.....	37
6. Trial Court Improperly Granted Yakima County’s Injunction Under the PRA	39
7. The Herald-Republic is Entitled to Attorney’s Fees and Daily Penalties Under the PRA.....	40
E. Errors Related to Sealing.....	42
1. Article I, Section 10	42
2. <i>Ishikawa</i> Test	44
3. Standard of Review.....	45
4. Trial Court Erred in not Addressing Constitutional Issue	46
VI. CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Press Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	44
<i>Seattle Times Company v. United States District Court for Western District of Washington</i> , 845 P.2d 1513 (9 th Cir. 1988)	43

State Cases

<i>Allied Daily Newspapers v. Eikenberry</i> 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993).....	45
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Washington v. Blaine School District No. 503</i> , 95 Wn. App. 106, 975 P.2d 536 (1999)	41
<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	41, 42

<i>Beuhler v. Small</i> 115 Wn. App. 914, 64 P.3d 78 (2003).....	19, 27, 36, 43
<i>Cohen v. Everett City Council</i> , 85 Wn.2d 385, 535 P.2d 801 (1975)	25, 42
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Association v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999)	42
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998)	24, 41
<i>Cowles Publishing Co. v. Murphy</i> 96 Wn.2d 584, 637 P.2d 966 (1981).....	25, 30
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004)	43, 46
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004).....	14
<i>Hartman v. Washington State Game Comm'n</i> 85 Wn.2d 176, 532 P.2d 614 (1975).....	15
<i>Hearst Corporation v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	37
<i>In re Bonds</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 196 P.3d 672 (2008).....	14, 45
<i>In re Detention of D.F.F.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 214, 183 P.3d 302 (2008).....	46
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005)	29, 34
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	46
<i>King County v. Sheehan</i> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002)	25
<i>Nast v. Michels</i> 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986).....	1, 16, 17, 18, 23, 26, 33, 35
<i>Oliver v. Harborview Med. Ctr.</i> 94 Wn.2d 559, 618 P.2d 76 (1980).....	24
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	15, 39, 41

<i>Rental Housing Association v. City of Des Moines</i> , 2009 WL 146541 (January 22, 2009).....	15, 38
<i>Rufer v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 154 Wn.2d 530, 114 P.2d 1182 (2005)	43
<i>Seattle Times v. Ishikawa</i> 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	3, 33, 44, 45
<i>Servais v. Port of Bellingham</i> 127 Wn.2d 820, 904 P.2d 1124 (1995).....	37
<i>Smith v. Okanogan County</i> , 100 Wn. App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000).....	30
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> 162 Wn.2d 716, n.18, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	39
<i>Spokane & Eastern Lawyer v. Tompkins</i> 136 Wn. App. 616, 150 P.3d 158 (2007).....	1,19, 20, 27
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	40, 41
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> 96 Wn. App. 568, 983 P.2d 676 (1999).....	38
<i>State v. Bergeron</i> 105 Wn.2d 1, 711 P.2d 1000 (1985).....	29, 35
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	43
<i>State v. Breazeale</i> 144 Wn.2d 829, 31 P.3d 1155 (2001).....	44
<i>State v. Duckett</i> , 141 Wn. App. 797, 173 P.3d 948 (2007)	46
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.167, 137 P.3d 385 (2006)	46
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 141 Wn. App. 705, 171 P.3d 1064 (2007)	45
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 733, 172 P.3d 361 (2007)	42
<i>West v. Port of Olympia</i> , 146 Wn. App. 108, 192 P.3d 926 (2007).....	25
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> 144 Wn. App. 573, 183 P.3d 346 (2008).....	29

Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.
137 Wn. App. 480, 154 P.3d 236 (2007) 36

Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims
__ Wn.2d __, 2009 WL 92066 (January 15, 2009) 41

State Statutes

RCW 42.56.010 (1)..... 23

RCW 42.56.010(2).....24, 33

RCW 42.56.030 3, 15

RCW 42.56.540.....39

RCW 42.56.550(1).....33, 37

RCW42.56.550(3).....14, 15, 37, 38

RCW 42.56.550(4).....40

RCW 42.56.904 28,

Court Rules

GR 15(c)(3).....48

GR15(c)(5)(C).....45, 48

GR 15(e)(2)42

RAP 18.140

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I, Section 10.....14, 33, 42, 44
